Based on Article 49 of the Law on Higher Education ('Official Gazette MNE', no. 44/14, 47/15, 40/16, 42/17, 71/17) and Articles 41 and 42 of the Statute of the University of Montenegro, Rector of the University of Montenegro shall adopt the

## **DECISION**

Ι

The Working Group for Preparation of Documentation for Certification Needs of the University of Montenegro within the field of Academic Integrity, composed as follows:

Leader of the Working Group:

1. SanjaPekovic, PhD, Director of Centre for Studies and Quality Control of the UoM

## Members:

- 2. Boris Vukicevic, President of the Court of Honour, UoM
- NatasaKostic, PhD, member of the Board of the PhD Studies UoM and the Board of Quality System Management UoM
- 4. NedeljkoLatinovic, PhD, member of the Board for PhD Studies UoM
- 5. DijanaVuckovic, Assistant Prof. Dr, member of the Board of Quality System Management UoM
- 6. TatjanaJovovic, PhD, member of the Board of Quality System Management UoM
- 7. MiletaGolubovic, PhD, member of the Commission of Ethics of the Faculty of Medicine UoM
- 8. Kemal Idrizovic, PhD, member of the Commission for Social Sciences of the Senate UoM
- 9. JelenaNikcevic, PhD, the Maritime Faculty

Ш

Assignment of the Working Group is preparation of materials needed for certification of the University of Montenegro for the field of academic integrity that shall be delivered to IRFPA (International Institute for Research and Action on Academic and Plagiarism), in accordance with requirements of the IRFPA.

Activities of the Working Group shall also include members of Rector Collegium when necessary.

Ш

Deadline for finalisation of assignment of the Working Group is January 15<sup>th</sup>, 2019.

IV

Members of the Working group shall be allocated a remuneration defined by a special decision made by the Rector.

٧

The Decision shall come into force on the day of adoption.

Number: 01-2583

Podgorica, 7.24.2018 R E C T O R

Danilo Nikolic, PhD